

04-3771

and 04-3772

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant – Cross-Appellee,
v.

BIRJ DECKMEJIAN,
Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF AND OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL
FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
JAMES M. GRIFFIN
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

RALPH T. GIORDANO
REBECCA MEIKLEJOHN
DOUGLAS M. TWEEN
ELIZABETH PREWITT
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3630
New York, NY 10278

JOHN J. POWERS, III
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2414

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES’ APPEAL

ARGUMENT 1

I. The District Court Erred by Granting the Downward Departure 1

 A. Deckmejian’s Circumstances Are Not So Extraordinary
 as to Justify a Downward Departure 1

 B. The District Court Made No Finding that the Bureau of Prisons
 Would Be Unable to Care for Deckmejian’s Medical Conditions .. 5

 C. The District Court Relied on a Legally Inappropriate Factor 10

 D. The District Court Never Compared Deckmejian’s
 Circumstances to Any Other Case 11

 E. The District Court Made No Finding that
 Deckmejian’s Age Was Unusual in Any Respect 12

II. The Extent of the Downward Departure Was an Abuse of Discretion . 12

III. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Impose Any Fine 14

UNITED STATES’ OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL

ARGUMENT 16

I. At Present, There Is No *Blakely* Issue in this Circuit 16

II. In the Alternative, Deckmejian’s Failures to Object Bar Any Relief ... 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	19
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	11
<i>McEwan v. United States</i> , 279 F. Supp.2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 48 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1995)	2, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Candelario</i> , 240 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 945 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 371 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 212 F. Supp.2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 318 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 313 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Kostakis</i> , 364 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>United States v. Krilich</i> , 257 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1163 (2002)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 905 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1990)	10

Cases:

United States v. Leiva-Deras, 359 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) 1

United States v. Martinez, 207 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000) 6

United States v. Martinez-Guerrero, 987 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1993) 8

United States v. Mincey, 380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) 16

United States v. Morgan, __ F.3d __, 2004 WL 2251664
(2d Cir. Oct. 7, 2004) 16

United States v. Outen, 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002) 17

United States v. Persico, 164 F.3d 796 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1039 and 528 U.S. 870 (1999) 2, 5

United States v. Restrepo, 999 F.2d 640 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 954 (1993) 11

United States v. Rioux, 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996) 7

United States v. Sentamu, 212 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2000) 11

United States v. Slaughter, __ F.3d __, 2004 WL 2303442
(2d Cir. Oct. 14, 2004) 16

United States v. Taubman, No. 02-1253
and 297 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002) 13

United States v. Thorn, 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) 1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 16

MISCELLANEOUS

USSG § 5H1.1 (2000) 12
USSG § 5H1.4 (2000) 3, 5, 7
